

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 290/2024

Rameek Singh and othersAppellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Rohit Bhalwa, Advocate.

vs

UT of J&K and others Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Dewakar Sharma, Dy. AG.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER

15.05.2024

1. The petitioners are seeking quashing of FIR No. 0581/2023 dated 17.11.2023 registered with respondent No. 2 at the instance of respondent No. 3 for commission of offences under Sections 447, 323, 506, 147 IPC on the ground that the same has been registered as a counter blast to FIR No. 00580/2023 registered by the petitioner No. 4 against respondent No. 3 for commission of offences under Sections 447, 323, 504, 506 and 34 IPC.
2. It is submitted that the accused in the FIR No. 0580/2023 dated 17.11.2023 after filing of charge-sheet pleaded guilty and they were sentenced to pay a fine of Rs. 11,000/- by virtue of order dated 19.02.2024.
3. Prima facie case for indulgence is made out.
4. Issue notice to the respondents, subject to petitioners' taking necessary steps within a period of one week.
5. List on **26.07.2024**.

6. In the meanwhile, subject to objections from the other side and till next date of hearing before the Bench, investigation in the FIR impugned shall remain stayed.

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

Jammu
15.05.2024
Sahil Padha

